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Visitors are integral to New Yorkôs economy, generating significant financial 

benefits for residents and local businesses. Visitor activity also produces 

substantial tax revenue which supports government services. 

Credible measurements of the visitor economy are designed to inform policy 

decisions that foster the sectorôs development. 

To quantify the significance of New Yorkôs visitor economy, Tourism Economics 

developed a comprehensive analysis of visitor spending and its total economic 

impact on businesses, employment, personal income, and taxes. At a high 

level, our approach includes the following stages:

ÅCompilation of visitor statistics

ÅCompilation of industry data

ÅCompilation of government data

ÅAnalysis of visitor spending by category

ÅEconomic impact modeling

Introduction
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Methodology

Data Sources

ÅLongwoods International: Consumer survey data, including spending and visitor 

profile characteristics

ÅSTR: Lodging performance data, including room demand and revenue, for hotels

ÅBEA/BLS: Employment and wage data, by industry

ÅUS Census: Business sales and employment by industry, and seasonal second 

homes inventory

ÅTourism Economics: International arrivals data for visitors to New York

Methodology Overview

Measuring the visitor economy begins with a comprehensive demand side analysis. A visitor is 

defined as someone who stayed overnight or traveled more than 50 miles to the destination.

The study area is defined as the state of New York. 

Visitor survey data provide estimates on the volume of visitors by type and their spending in 

specific categories (e.g. lodging, restaurants, retail, recreation and entertainment, 

transportation). These estimates are strengthened through an analysis of industry-specific data 

sets on the lodging industry, aviation, and sectoral-level business sales. Government data, 

including taxes by type as well as employment and personal income by industry are used to 

supplement and confirm demand-side visitor spending calculations. 

The primary source of the employment and wage data is the Regional Economic Information 

System (REIS), maintained by the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA). This is more 

comprehensive than Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS QCEW) data because sole-proprietors do 

not require unemployment insurance and are not counted in the QCEW data.

The complete set of data inputs is provided below.
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Key Findings

Visitors Generate Significant Economic Impact

In 2024, 315.4 million visitors spent $94.0 billion in the New York economy, 

increases of 3.0% and 6.7%, respectively. Visitor spending generated a total 

economic impact of $145.2 billion.

315.4M VISITORS TO NEW YORK

$94.0B VISITOR SPENDING

$46.4B  TOTAL PERSONAL INCOME

$11.4B STATE AND LOCAL TAXES

$145.2B TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACT
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Results in Context

$94.0B VISITOR SPENDING

Visitors spent $257.5 million per day in 
New York, on average. 

$46.4B PERSONAL INCOME

This is the equivalent of $6,106 per  
resident household, regardless of any 
connection to the visitor economy.

$11.4B STATE & LOCAL TAXES

Each household in New York would need to 
be taxed an additional $1,490 to replace the 
visitor -generated taxes received by New York 
state and local governments in 2024. 

The visitor economy is an economic pillar in New York. In 2024, visitor 

spending supported the following:
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VISITOR VOLUME & SPENDING
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Visitor spending increased 6.7% to $94.0 billion in 2024. 

Of the $94.0 billion spent, lodging, including hotels, short-term rentals, and the value 

of second homes, accounted for $31.0 billionð33% of all visitor spending.

Visitors spent 26% of their budget on food and beverage purchases.

New York Visitor Volume
millions

In 2024, 315.4 million 

visitors traveled to New 

York, a 3.0% increase over 

the prior year. Both 

domestic and international 

arrivals drove growth, 

increasing 2.9% and 7.9%, 

respectively.

Source: Tourism Economics

Source: Tourism Economics

Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation 
includes both ground and air transportation. 

 

New York 
welcomed 
315.4 million 
visitors who 
spent $94.0 
billion  in 
2024.

Visitor Volume

Visitor Spending

19.2%

-25.7%

23.1% 5.2%
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$31.0B

33%
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$24.4 B
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17%

TRANSPORT
$13.4B

14%

REC/ENT
$9.3B
10%

53.4%

-53.9%

51.1%

12.0%
6.7%

New York Visitor Spending
$ billions
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Visitor spending increased 6.7% in 2024, a result of easing demand coupled with 

inflation across key spending categories.

Lodging led spending growth in 2024, increasing 8.2% year-over-year as 

average daily room rates registered 6.0% higher than the prior year. Growth in 

food and beverage purchases closely followed, increasing 7.9%. 

Spending from overseas arrivals increased nearly 20% over the prior year, 

though this segment has not yet fully recovered to pre-pandemic levels, still 

registering 5.4% below spending in 2019.

New York Visitor Spending
$ billions

Source: Tourism Economics

Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation 
includes both ground and air transportation. 

Insert Chart

Visitor Volume and Spending Trends

Source: Tourism Economics

New York Visitor Spending, by Market
$ billions

*2024 international spend is considered preliminary
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024

Growth

% 

Compared 

to 2019

Total visitor spending $73.62 $33.94 $52.05 $78.65 $88.10 $93.99 6.7% 27.7%

Lodging $21.45 $9.54 $15.96 $25.35 $28.64 $31.00 8.2% 44.5%

Food & Beverages $17.88 $9.43 $14.22 $20.22 $22.60 $24.38 7.9% 36.3%

Retail & Service Stations $13.24 $6.37 $9.54 $14.21 $15.19 $15.87 4.5% 19.9%

Transportation $13.72 $5.24 $7.19 $11.17 $12.81 $13.39 4.6% -2.4%

Recreation & Entertainment $7.33 $3.36 $5.13 $7.70 $8.86 $9.35 5.5% 27.5%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024 

Growth

% 

Compared 

to 2019

Total visitor spending $73.62 $33.94 $52.05 $78.65 $88.10 $93.99 6.7% 19.7%

Domestic $52.97 $29.79 $47.39 $67.13 $71.17 $74.10 4.1% 39.9%

Canada $1.42 $0.40 $0.73 $1.06 $1.76 $1.70 -3.5% 19.5%

Overseas $19.22 $3.75 $3.93 $10.46 $15.16 $18.18 19.9% -5.4%
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The development of visitor economy impact modeling begins with a 

comprehensive demand side analysis. Visitor survey data provides estimates 

on the volume of visitors by type and their spending in specific industries (e.g. 

lodging, restaurants, retail, recreation and entertainment, transportation). 

These estimates are strengthened through an analysis of industry-specific 

data sets on the lodging industry, aviation, and sectoral-level business sales. 

Government data, including taxes by type, as well as employment and 

personal income by industry, are used to supplement and confirm demand-

side visitor spending calculations. 

This provides a detailed profile of visitor spending by industry, which is then 

connected to a local input-output (I-O) economic impact model constructed 

within the IMPLAN platform. This uses government (Bureau of Economic 

Analysis and Census) data to trace the flow of visitor through the local 

economy and its effects on businesses, households, and government. The 

model quantifies three levels of impact: 

1. Direct impacts: Visitor spending creates direct economic value within a 

defined set of sectors. This supports a proportion of spending, jobs, wages, 

and taxes within each sector. 

2. Indirect impacts: Businesses providing direct services to visitors purchase 

goods and services, generating additional impacts called indirect impacts 

or supply-chain effects. 

3. Induced impacts: Additional business activity is generated as employees 

spend incomes locally that are earned due to visitor activity. This is called 

the induced impact or income effect.

The model calculates these three levels of impactðdirect, indirect and 

inducedðfor the following metrics: 

ÅSpending

ÅWages

ÅEmployment

ÅFederal Taxes

ÅState Taxes

ÅLocal Taxes
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Economic Impact Methodology Economic Impact Model
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DIRECT IMPACTS

Visitor spending

TOTAL 
IMPACTS

Direct, indirect, and 
induced impacts
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CHAIN

EFFECTS

B2B GOODS & 
SERVICES 

PURCHASED

INCOME
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HOUSEHOLD
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INDIRECT IMPACTS
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Consumer spending out of
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ENTERTAINMENT/REC

FOOD & BEVERAGE

TRANSPORTATION

LODGING



ECONOMIC IMPACT



Source: Tourism Economics

Tourism Business Sales by Industry (2024)
$ millionsBusiness Sales Impacts

Visitors spent $94.0 billion in New York in 2024. These direct impacts generated an 

additional $51.3 billion through supply chain (indirect) and income (induced) effects.

As a result, the total economic impact of visitors reached $145.2 billion in 2024, 6.3% 

ahead of the prior year. 

Visitor spending generated a total 
economic impact of $145.2 billion.  

Visitor 
Spending
(Direct Sales)

Indirect
Sales

=
Total Economic 

Impact

$145.2B
Induced

Sales

$25.5B$94.0B $25.8B+ +
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Direct

Business 

Sales

Indirect

Business 

Sales

Induced 

Business 

Sales

Total 

Business 

Sales

Total, all industries $93,989 $25,457 $25,803 $145,249

Lodging $27,405 $192 $215 $27,813

Food & Beverage $24,376 $644 $1,234 $26,253

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate $3,590 $5,266 $4,238 $13,094

Retail Trade $8,782 $434 $2,635 $11,851

Recreation and Entertainment $9,349 $442 $342 $10,133

Business Services $6,907 $1,930 $8,837

Air Transport $7,814 $55 $69 $7,939

Other Transport $5,580 $1,666 $570 $7,816

Gasoline Stations $7,092 $16 $93 $7,202

Manufacturing $2,409 $2,008 $4,417

Government $710 $3,351 $4,061

Education and Health Care $34 $4,020 $4,054

Wholesale Trade $1,771 $1,666 $3,437

Communications $1,967 $1,125 $3,091

Construction and Utilities $1,802 $863 $2,665

Personal Services $514 $1,174 $1,688

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining $629 $270 $899

Note: Sums may not total due to rounding.



Tourism Employment by Industry (2024)
jobs

Employment Impacts

Visitor spending supported the largest number of jobs in the food & beverage industry 

(240,456), followed by lodging (98,006).

Source: Tourism Economics

Direct

Jobs

Indirect

Jobs

Induced

Jobs

Total 

Jobs

Food & Beverage 221,770      6,225           12,461        240,456       

Lodging 96,626        624              756              98,006         

Recreation and Entertainment 78,027        3,911           2,854           84,792         

Other Transport 60,576        11,392        3,455           75,422         

Retail Trade 21,556        3,224           20,573        45,354         

Business Services 29,515        9,417           38,931         

Air Transport 36,226        151              209              36,586         

Education and Health Care 246              30,395        30,642         

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate 8,850           11,456        8,958           29,264         

Personal Services 4,209           11,022        15,231         

Gasoline Stations 12,497        137              769              13,403         

Wholesale Trade 4,998           4,814           9,812           

Manufacturing 4,875           3,613           8,488           

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining 3,557           1,591           5,148           

Communications 2,993           1,401           4,395           

Construction and Utilities 2,730           603              3,333           

Government 1,638           951              2,589           

15



Source: Tourism Economics

Tourism Personal Income by Industry (2024)
$ millions

Visitor activity generated $30.0 billion in direct personal income in 2024. Including 

indirect and induced impacts, employees received $46.4 billion in personal income. 

Total visitor-generated income in New York increased 6.1% in 2024. 

Direct
Personal 
Income

Indirect
Personal 
Income

=
Total

Personal 
Income

$46.4B
Induced
Personal 
Income

$8.2B$30.0B $8.2B+ +

Personal Income Impacts
Direct

Personal 

Income

Indirect

Personal 

Income

Induced

Personal 

Income

Total

Personal 

Income

Total, all industries $30,004 $8,199 $8,231 $46,434

Lodging $10,059 $44 $50 $10,153

Food & Beverage $8,731 $208 $416 $9,355

Air Transport $4,218 $15 $21 $4,254

Business Services $2,932 $926 $3,858

Other Transport $2,296 $946 $264 $3,506

Recreation and Entertainment $2,896 $199 $132 $3,227

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate $429 $1,272 $1,239 $2,940

Education and Health Care $15 $2,253 $2,268

Retail Trade $906 $158 $1,001 $2,064

Wholesale Trade $589 $569 $1,157

Communications $552 $261 $814

Manufacturing $417 $357 $774

Construction and Utilities $450 $189 $639

Personal Services $158 $392 $550

Gasoline Stations $470 $5 $28 $503

Government $132 $74 $207

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining $105 $60 $165
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Visitor activity generated $23.5 billion in government revenues in 2024. 

State and local taxes alone reached $11.4 billion in 2024, with state taxes 

increasing 6.1% over the prior year.

Local visitor-supported taxes, sustained mainly through property taxes, neared 

$6.5 billion in 2024.

Each household in New York would need to be taxed an additional $1,490 to 

replace the visitor-generated taxes received by destination state and local 

governments in 2024. 

Tax Impacts (2024)
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics

Tax Impacts The visitor 
economy 
generated $11.4 
billion in state & 
local government 
revenue in 2024.

Tax Impacts (2024)
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics
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